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CERTIFIED MAIL NO:  7007 0710 0005 3636 2759        
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
Robert Christen,

8016 South Suncoast Blvd.

Homosassa, Fl 34446

Subject:   Warning Letter No: WL07-0023AS09SWD

Concrete Block Plant 


AIRS ID No:  0170371-001-AG

Citrus County

Dear Mr. Hindalong
The purpose of this letter is to advise you of possible violations of law for which you may be responsible, and to seek your cooperation in resolving the matter.  On November 21, 2007, the Department received a 15 day notice for a VE test regarding a concrete block plant. The concrete block plant is located at 8778 Jump Court, Homosassa, Florida 34448, Citrus County, Florida. A site field inspection on December 12, 2007 day by Department staff indicates violations of Florida Statutes and Rules may exist at the above-described facility. 

Specifically, Gulf Coast Ready Mix LLC failed to provide the Department the proper Air General Permit initial registration form required prior to construction of their concrete block plant at 8778 Jump Court, Homosassa, Florida 34448, Citrus County, Florida.
Also, Gulf Coast Ready Mix LLC failed to perform a VE emissions test within Thirty (30) days of commencing operation. Axxording to Mr. Hindalong commercial operation began sometime in Februa 2007.

-
Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Rule 62-296.414 states the definition of a concrete batching plant as emission units producing concrete and concrete products by batching or mixing cement and other materials.  In addition, it is defined as facilities processing cement and other materials for the purposes of producing concrete, and to equipment used to mix cement and soil for onsite augmentation or stabilization. 


-
Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Rule 62-210.310(2)(a)(b) states that the owner or operator who intends to construct or operate an eligible facility under the authority of an air general permit shall complete and submit the proper registration form to the Department for the specific air general permit to be used, as provided in subsection 62-210.920(1) or (2), F.A.C.  The registration form shall be accompanied by the appropriate air general permit processing fee pursuant to Rule 62-4.050, F.A.C. 


-
Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Rule 62-210.310(2)(a)(b)1. states that registration of a facility which is not currently authorized to construct or operate under the terms and conditions of an air general permit is classified as an initial registration.  

-      Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Rule 62-296.414 (4)(a) F.A.C. The owner or operator of any concrete batching plant using an air general permit shall have a performance test conducted for visible emissions for no later than thirty (30) days after commencing operation, and annually thereafter.

-
Florida Statutes, Chapter 403.161(1)(b) states that it shall be a violation of this chapter, and it shall be prohibited for any person to fail to obtain any permit required by this chapter or by rule or regulation, or to violate or fail to comply with any rule, regulation, order, permit, or certification adopted or issued by the Department pursuant to its lawful authority.
The conditions revealed during the site field inspection on December 12, 2007 and any other activities at your facility that may be contributing to violations of the above-described statutes or rules should be ceased.  Operation of a facility in violation of state statutes or rules may result in liability for damages and restoration, and the judicial imposition of civil penalties up to $10,000 per violation per day pursuant to Sections 403.141 and 403.161, Florida Statutes.
You are requested to contact Danille Henry at (813) 632-7600, Extension 104, or at Danielle.Henry@dep.state.fl.us, within fifteen (15) days of the date of this Warning Letter to arrange a meeting or teleconference with Department personnel to discuss this matter.  You may bring anyone with you to the meeting that you feel could help resolve this matter. The Department is interested in reviewing any facts you may have that will assist in determining whether any violations have occurred.

Please be advised this Warning Letter is part of an agency investigation, preliminary to agency action in accordance with Section 120.57(4), Florida Statutes.  We look forward to your cooperation in completing the investigation and resolution of this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Deborah Getzoff

District Director

Southwest District


Date

cc:
Dianne Spingler, DARM
Facility Enforcement File

